DATE: July 20, 2020TO: Grant County SupervisorsFROM: Linda K. Gebhard, County Clerk

## AMENDED COUNTY BOARD AGENDA

The Grant County Board of Supervisors will meet at 10:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 21, 2020 in the South Room of the Youth and Agriculture Building at 916 East Elm Street, Lancaster, WI, pursuant to the adjournment of the June 16, 2020 County Board Meeting.

While meetings of the Grant County Board of Supervisors are considered an "Essential Government Operation" pursuant to the State's Safer at Home Order, the meeting will be offered with the option to participate via Zoom meeting. Live participation in this meeting will be limited to Grant County Board Supervisors, County Clerk, and Corporation Counsel. Social distancing and other safety precautions associated with COVID-19 protocol will be followed.

Topic: County Board of Supervisors Time: Jul 21, 2020 10:00 AM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81396365070

Meeting ID: 813 9636 5070 One tap mobile +13017158592,,81396365070# US (Germantown) +13126266799,,81396365070# US (Chicago)

Dial by your location +1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown) +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 929 436 2866 US (New York) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) Meeting ID: 813 9636 5070 Find your local number: <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbLAOzguRH</u>

Join by SIP 81396365070@172.18.0.90

Join by H.323 172.18.0.90 Meeting ID: 813 9636 5070

Consideration will be given and/or action taken on any or all of the following items:

1. Call to order

- 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
- 3. Open Meeting Law Certification
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Approval of Agenda
- 6. Approval of Minutes
- 7. 2020 Census status report Jerry Huffman, WI Partner Specialist
- 8. Communications
- 9. Employee Recognition(s)
- 10. Appointment(s)
- 11. Grants:
- Resolution: Authorizing the submittal of an award application for the 132 E Maple Street, Lancaster, WI property by the County Treasurer for WAM Contractor Services (246-00096-0000)
- Resolution: Authorizing the County Treasurer to Quit Claim Tax Parcels #020-00668-0010, 020-00682-0000, 020-00683-0010 and 020-00684-0010 in the Town of Harrison back to the Former Owner
- 14. Sale of tax deed parcels: #108-00266-0000 (Village of Blue River) #172-00143-0000 & 172-00144-0000 (Village of Potosi)
- 15. Second Amendment Rights Resolution
- 16. Social Services Alternate Care in 2019, Action on \$79,808 budget shortfall
- 17. COVID-19 Update, discussion, and possible action
- 18. Progress Report, Discussion & Possible action on Grant County Community Services Facility
- 19. Comprehensive Plan Change: None
- 20. Zoning Amendment: 568<sup>th</sup> Zoning Amendment
  - PETITION #20-11: Rosaline & James Kretschman in Fennimore Township
  - PETITION #20-12: Loran Montgomery in Harrison Township
  - **PETITION** #20-13: Andrew Kieler in Platteville Township
- 21. Dog Claim(s): Grant County Humane Society April/May \$465.00 and May \$620.00
- 22. Adjournment August 18, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REGARDING THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS RESOLUTION PLEASE CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE. THANK YOU

## RESOLUTION Grant County Support for Second Amendment Rights

WHEREAS, the unalienable Right of the People to Keep and Bear arms is guaranteed as an individual right under the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution and also under the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin, Article 1, Section 25 -- "the people have the right to keep and bear arms for security, defense, hunting, recreation or any other lawful purpose"; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Wisconsin, and all members of the Wisconsin State Legislature, each having been elected of their respective offices by the citizens of the State of Wisconsin, have each been duly sworn by their Oath of Office to uphold the United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin; and

**WHEREAS,** all Grant County Board members, each having been elected to represent the People of Grant County, have each been duly sworn by their Oath of Office to uphold the United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Grant County Board of Supervisors in session this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2020 that the Grant County Board recognizes and reaffirms their individually sworn Oaths of Office to uphold the entirety of the United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin and we hereby urge the Governor and all members of the Wisconsin State Legislature to do likewise.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Grant County Board hereby opposes any Executive or Legislative action under consideration by the Governor and/or the Wisconsin State Legislature, which would abrogate, diminishes or in any way infringe upon the Second Amendment Rights of the citizens of Grant County, which if implemented would ban or impose additional regulations regarding the possession of and use of any firearms, firearm accessories, magazines, and ammunition employed by the individual citizens of Grant County for their personal defense of life, liberty and property.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Grant County Board opposes any executive or legislative action under consideration by the Governor and/ or the Wisconsin State Legislature, which would implement any firearms confiscation of "buy back" laws, implement any universal background checks or firearms owner ID requirements, or cause the establishment of a punitive tax on the purchase or possession of firearms, firearm accessories, magazines and ammunition.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Grant County Board opposes any executive or Legislative action under consideration by the Governor and/or the Wisconsin State Legislature, which would implement any type of "red flag law" which would abrogate, diminish, or in any way infringe upon the full legal rights of due process, as guaranteed to all citizens in Grant County.

Adopted and	recorded this	day of	, 2020.

(SEAL)

By:

By: \_

**County Clerk** 

**Chairperson of the County Board** 

The Grant County Board of Supervisors will meet at 10:00 a.m., Tuesday, July 21, 2020 in the South Room of the Youth and Agriculture Building at 916 East Elm Street, Lancaster, WI, pursuant to the adjournment of the June 16, 2020 County Board Meeting.

While meetings of the Grant County Board of Supervisors are considered an "Essential Government Operation" pursuant to the State's Safer at Home Order, the meeting will be offered with the option to participate via Zoom meeting. Live participation in this meeting will be limited to Grant County Board Supervisors, County Clerk, and Corporation Counsel. Social distancing and other safety precautions associated with COVID-19 protocol will be followed.

Guidelines for Participation in Second Amendment Resolution Discussion All public comment/participation on the matter will be via Zoom in accordance with the Grant County's ongoing policy of essential meeting participation as stated above. We understand that this is a sensitive issue. Both views on the subject will be allowed time to present. To avoid interruption during the presentations, all other Zoom participants will be muted.

Upon reaching the agenda item 15. Second Amendment Rights Resolution, the Board will allow a presentation on the Resolution for a maximum of 6 minutes.

Opposition to the Resolution will be given up to 6 minutes to voice their opinions. Non-County Board persons shall not be allowed to address the Board unless a Board member has first requested permission for such person to speak. Anyone allowed to speak per this Grant County Board of Supervisors rule will be limited to 2 minutes and shall address the Board as a whole with comments germane to the agenda item.